Minnesota law.
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(_2_) allow persons with severe disabilities t_o actively participate i_n th_e plan.- 
ning £131 delivery pf community-based employment services 91 gig; individual, 
local, app state level; apt; 

(_3_) pp coordinated among Q departments o_f human services, jobs E 
training, a_n_d education t9_: 

Q) promote thp most eflicient and effective funding; 

(i_i) avoid duplication o_f services; and 

giiig improve access and transition t_o employability services. 

The commissioners pf jobs a_ng training human services, @ education 
shall report 19 th_e legislature py January 1993 pp E steps taken t_o implement 
this section. 

Sec. 2. PUBLIC GUARDIANSHIP; REPORT. 
Except z_a_s_ specified i_p @ section, t_l§ commissioner 9_f human services 

s_li21ll, within _9_Q _dgy_s 0_f tl_1p effective dag o_f fig section, submit f_o_g publication Q gig _S_t£e Register, g1_1_e_: E parts proposed under th_e authority o_f section 
252A.2l, subdivision g_. Notwithstanding Qt; contrary requirements pf section 
252A.2l, subdivision ;, 113 commissioner 9_f human services ghail n_ot adopt a_ny 1 provision under _t_l_1_i§ section requiring E E county gag‘ Q performs 
public guardianship p_r_ conservatorship duties _gr_1_ behalf pf a person wit_h mental 
retardation cannot pg jg same worker jug provides c_as<_3 management service; 
unless £15 state provides sulficient 1ie_w state funding t_o cover th_e_ additional 
county costs pf complying with this reguirement. 

The commissioner shall submit p report tp t_h_e legislature py Januagy 1;, 
1993, which contains alternative proposals Q providing services _t_p public 
wards a_nc_i_ which includes recommendations pp gig establishment 9;" pp indepen- 
dent public guardianship office. 

Presented to the governor April 14, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 17, 1992, 10:02 a.m. 

CHAPTER 460—S.F.No. 2234 

An act relating to occupations and professions; modzfizing disciplinary requirements of 
the board of social work; allowing the issuance of practice permits; clarzfiiing requirements 
for changes in licensure level; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 148B.04, by 
adding a subdivision; 148B.15; 148B.18, subdivisions 9 and 12; 1488.21, subdivision 2, and 
by adding subdivisions; 1483.22, subdivision 2; 14188.28, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 
1991 Supplement, sections 1483.04, subdivision 3; 148B.05, subdivision 1; 14:93.07, subdivi- 
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sion 3; 14813.08, subdivision 1; and 1483.175, subdivisions 3, 4, 5, and 8; proposing coding 
for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 148B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 
14813.05, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section l48B.04, subdivi- 

sion 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. INFORMATION ON DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS. If a board 
imposes disciplinary measures or takes disciplinary action of any kind, the name 
and business address of the licensee, the nature of the misconduct, and the 
action taken by the board, including gl_l settlement agreements @ other board 
orders, are public data. 

See. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.04, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. L INFORMATION TO THE COMPLAINANT. Lire board glgfl 
furnish tp Q person v_v_h_o_ made g complaint g statement 9_i_‘ mg result pf pp inves- 
tigation gf t_l_1p complaint ad _a description o_f tl'1_e activities gig actions pf t_l_1g 
board relating tp ;l_1_e complaint. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 148B.05, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. DISCIPLINARY ACTION BY A BOARD. A suspension, 
revocation, condition, limitation, qualification, or restriction of an individua1’s 
license or right to practice is in effect pending determination of an appeal unless 
the court, upon petition and for good cause shown, orders otherwise. The right 
topmvideseevieesiswtematieallywspendedifefieguardianefthepersenef 
aHeenseeisappeintedbyeréerefepmb&teeeu1%pursu&ntteseetiens§2§r54 
te§2é:6l7ferreasensether%han%heminerfiye£theHeensee;ere9the§eemee 
iseemmittedbyerderefaprebateeeufipursuentteehapter%53Berseetiens 
é26=O9te§26rH=5Fherighttepre~4desefi4eesremainssuspendeduntil+he 
Heemeeisresteredteeepaeitybyeeeurtand;upenpefifienbytheHeensee;the 
suspensienisterminamdby+hebeardafteraheaHag:Ini%séherefien;ebearé 
mayrestere&ndreissaepermissientepre~édeseH=iees;butaseeendi%ien 

really have imposed: 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 148B.07, subdivision 
3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. PROFESSIONAL SOCIETIES. A state or local professional soci- 
ety gr association for licensees shall report forward to the appropriate board any 
termination; revocation; or suspension of membership or any other 
eetientdmnagainstafieemeefithesmietyhmmeerveéraeemplaintthatmight 
begreundsferdiseiphneunéeethisehapteragainstememherenwhiehithas 
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reasenwiayithasaettalwnaetienenitershafldireettheeemplainanttethe 
apprepr-iate beard complaint received concerning _th_e_ ethics gr conduct 9_f tfi 
practice which tl1_e board regulates. flag society g association shall forward a 
complaint t_o the appropriate board upon receipt o_f t_l;§ complaint. Lire society g association ghill als_q report -19 tl1_e appropriate board fill disciplinary action 
taken against a member. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 148B.08, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. REPORTING. Any person, health care facility, business, or 
organization is immune from civil liability or criminal prosecution for submit- 
ting i_n g_qo_<i _f:::1iLh a report under section 148B.07 or for otherwise reporting vio- 
lations or alleged violations of this chapter. All the reports are confidential and 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 148B.15, is amended to read: 

148B. 15 DISPUTE RESOLUTION. 
Subdivision 1. ARBITRATION. Each board shall encourage regulated indi- 

viduals to submit all fee disputes with clients to binding arbitration. 

Subd. 2. MEDIATION. Each board shall encourage regulated individuals 
to submit all disputes with clients that are not related to violations of a code of 
professional conduct to voluntary mediation. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 148B.l75, subdivision 
3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. EXAMINATION. If a board has probable cause to believe that an 
applicant or licensee has engaged in conduct prohibited by section 214.10, Q‘ 
statute 9_r ru_le._ enforced by t_h§ board, it may issue an order directing the appli- 
cant or licensee to submit to a mental or physical examination or chemical 
dependency evaluation. For the purpose of this section, every applicant or 
licensee is considered to have consented to submit to a mental or physical exam- 
ination or chemical dependency evaluation when ordered to do so in writing by 
the board and to have waived all objections to the admissibility of the examin- 
er’s or evaluator’s testimony or reports on the grounds that the testimony or 
reports constitute a privileged communication. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 148B.l75, subdivision 
4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. FAILURE TO SUBMIT TO AN EXAMINATION. Failure to 
submit to an examination or evaluation when ordered, unless the failure was 
due to circumstances beyond the control of the applicant or licensee, constitutes 
an admission that the applicant or licensee violated section 214.10, _<_>_r_ statute gg 
r_u§ enforced by fl1_C board, based on the factual specifications in the examina- 
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tion or evaluation order, and may result in an application being denied or a 
default and final disciplinary order being entered after a contested case hearing. 
The only issues to be determined at the hearing are whether the designated 
board member had probable cause to issue the examination or evaluation order 
and whether the failure to submit was due to circumstances beyond the control 
of the applicant or licensee. Neither the record of a proceeding under this subdi- 
vision nor the orders entered by the board are admissible, subject to subpoena, 
or to be used against the applicant or licensee in a proceeding in which the 
board is not a party or decision maker. Information obtained under this subdivi- 
sion is classified as private under chapter 13 and the orders issued by a board as 
the result of an applicant or licensee to submit to an examination or evaluation 
are classified as public. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 148B.175, subdivision 
5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. ACCESS TO DATA AND RECORDS. In addition to ordering a 
physical or mental examination or chemical dependency evaluation and not- 
withstanding section 13.42, 144.651, 595.02, or any other law limiting access to 
medical or other health records, a board may obtain data and health records 
relating to an applicant or licensee without the applicant’s or licensee’s consent 
if the board has probable cause to believe that an applicant or licensee has 
engaged in conduct prohibited by section 214.10, 9; statute 9_r; r_ul_e enforced by 
tlg board. An applicant, licensee, insurance company, health care facility, pro- 
vider as defined in section 144.335, subdivision 1, paragraph (b), or government 
agency shall comply with any written request of the board under this subdivision 
and is not liable in any action for damages for releasing the data requested by 
the board if the data are released in accordance with a written request made 
under this subdivision, unless the information is false and the person or entity 
giving the information knew or had reason to know that the information was 
false. Information on individuals obtained under this section is investigative 

‘ data under section 13.41. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 148B.175, subdivi- 
sion 8, is amended to read: 

Subd. 8. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION. The right to practice is automati- 
cally suspended if (1) a guardian of a licensee is appointed by order of a probate 
court under sections 525.54 to 525.61, or (2) the licensee is committed by order 
of a probate court pursuant to chapter 253B or sections 526.09 to 526.11. The 
right to practice remains suspended until the licensee is restored to capacity by 
a court and, upon petition by the licensee, the suspension is terminated by the 
board after a hearing or upon agreement between the board and the licensee. In 
i_t§ discretion, a board m_ay restore Q1 reissue permission t_o provide services, 
l_J_ut a_s a condition Qf 115 permission rrgy impose a_ disciplinary 9_1_' corrective 
measure gig; i_t might originally hay/_e_ imposed. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.18, subdivision 9, is 
amended to read: 
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Subd. 9. PSYCHOTHERAPY. “Psychotherapy” ip clinical social 
practice means 113 application 9_f_‘ social work theory, methodology, 31 values 
i_n :13 treatment of a person or persons who have cognitive, emotional, behav- 
ioral, or social dysfunctions through psychosocial, psychological, or interper- 
sonal methods. The treatment is a planned and structured program; eendueteel 
by a qualified mental health professional and which i_s based on information 
from a differential diagnostic examination assessment, and is directed toward 
the accomplishment of goals provided in a plan of care. Seeia-l workers qualified 
to praetiee @ person-in-situation/environment configuration i_s considered app 
integrated i_ntp £119 diagnosis _a_r1_d treatment. Psychotherapy are _rrpa_y b_eE 
ducted l_Jy licensed independent clinical social workers: er ali py licensed gradu- 
ate or licensed independent social workers who haw training required by seetien 
-l-48-B.—2—l—, 6; and practice under the supervision of either a licensed 
independent clinical social worker pp if approved py _t_l_1p board, by another qual- 
ified mental health professional. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.l8, subdivision 12, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. l2. SUPERVISION. “Supervision” means the direction of social 

work practice in face-to-face sessions. Further standards for supervision shall be 
determined by the social work licensing board. Supervision shall be provided: 

(1) by a social worker licensed at least at the level of the worker being super- 
vised and qualified under section l48B.2l to practice without supervision; 
except that a licensed graduate social worker may supervise g licensed social 
worker; or 

(2) py another qualified professional Q ‘qualified mental health professional 
when the social work licensing board determines that supervision by a social 
worker as required in clause (1) is unobtainable, and pg in other situations con- 
sidered appropriate by the board of social work examiners; by another qualified 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.2l, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. FEE. Each applicant shall pay a nonrefundable fee set by the 

board. Fees paid to the board shall be deposited in the general state government 
special revenue fund. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.2l, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read‘: 

Subd. 1 ESTABLISHMENT OF CANDIDACY STATUS. fig) ll_1_e_ board 
may issue p practice permit t_o pp applicant Q gig following situations, provided 
_t_l_1_e_ applicant meets a_ll other requirements fpr_ licensure: 

L1_) th_e applicant ha_s applied tp take th_e first examination f_op licensure given 
py fi_h_€_3_ board following either graduation g anticipated graduation from an 
accredited program pf social work; pp 
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Q) t_l;e_ applicant i_s licensed pr certified _t_o_ practice social work i_n Minnesota 
or another iurisdiction, meets thp requirements i_n_ section l48B.24, _lp1_s_ o_r i_s 

intending t_o establish a residence i_n Minnesota before being _2_1_lfl§ 19 gr; tl_1§ 
p_e_>g examination Q licensure given py t_l1e_ board, a_n_q @ applied tp t_al§ Qg 
_s_a_rpg examination. 

(13 Llie practice permit is valid until th_e board takes gag action gr} jg 
application, which £111 occur within Q _d_ay_s o_f gig board’s receipt o_f @ appli- 
cant’s examination results. @ board, at its discretion, m_ay extend th_e practice 
permit i_f _t_h_e applicant fpilg t_o yiss pg galg t_h_§ examination. 1f tfi board deter- 
mines tpgt pp extension pf gig practice permit i_s pgt warranted, fig gplicant 
must cease practicing social work immediately. 

(9) Ap applicant wlpq obtains Q practice permit, gr_1g W_l1_()_ l1_a_s_ applied fpg _a 
level pf licensure which requires supervision upon licensure, _nr_1_ay practice social 
_w9_r_lg pplv under fig supervision pf g licensed social worker 1113 _i_s_ eligible t_o 
provide supervision under section 148B.18, subdivision _1_2_. _T_hp applicant’s 
supervisor must provide evidence tp tpe board, before t_l1e_ applicant is gaproved 
py _t_l§ board 3;; licensure, pig ‘th_e applicant E practiced social @ under 
supervision. E supervision @ n_o’t apply toward gig supervision requirement 
reguired pfggr licensure. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.21, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

under 1l_1_i_s_ section £9; licensure a_§ Q licensed independent social worker _o_§ g 
licensed independent clinical social worker, @ fll_(_) i_s licensed Q [132 _ti;np pf 
application gs _a licensed graduate social worker, licensed independent social 
Worker, 9; _a licensed independent clinical social worker under section l48B.23, 
i_s pg required t_o meet _t_h§ educational reguirement pf E section. Ihp appli- 
c_apt must meet a_ll other requirements Q licensure a_t t_l§ n_<e\_N _l_e_\_r_gl o_f licensure. 

Subd. 8. CHANGE OF LICENSURE LEVEL. A_p applicant 1/_l_1_c_> applies 

Sec. 16. [148B.2l5] CONTESTED CASE HEARING. 
_Ap applicant o_r p licensee fig i__s_ th_e subject o_f pp adverse action by gap 

board m_ay request g contested gge hearing under chapter 1_4l. at applicant o_r a_ 
licensee wl_1p desires :9 request _a contested _c_z1s_e hearing must submit a_t written 
reguest t_o mp board within Q (_1§_E o_f receipt pf notification o_f flip adverse 
action, gr within _9_0_ gpyg pf t_h_e effective E 9_t_" E section, whichever Lat; 
occurs later. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.22, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. CONTINUING EDUCATION. At the time of renewal, each 
licensee shall provide evidence satisfactory to the board that the licensee has 
completed during each three-year tw -year period at least the equivalent of 4-5 
gg clock hours of continuing professional postdegree education in programs 
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approved by the board and continues to be qualified to practice under sections 
148B.l8 to 148B.28. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.28, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. STUDENTS. Nothing in sections 148B.l8 to 148B.28 shall be 
construed to prevent students enrolled in an accredited program of social work 
to ‘engage in the practice of social work; or to prevent seeie-l wer-le praet-iee by 

under qua}-i-fied supervision in a seeial week setting.
‘ 

Sec. 19. CONTESTED CASE HEARING. 
A person whp applied Q licensure l_3y th_e board o_f social @ under@ 

nesota Statutes, section 148BI23, wig desires t_Q contest tlg board’s decision 
regarding .t_l1e application ggs_t submit a written reguest Q a contested gag 
hearing t_o ;t_h_e board Q‘ social work pg December Q4 1992. 3:5 fig limitation 
applies t_o _l_)pt_l1 applicants 1h_o_ E denied licensure @ applicants 3%@ 
licensed at a different _o_f licensure E th_ey reguested. 

Sec. 20. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l48B.05, subdivision ;, i_s repealed. 

Sec. 21. INSTRUCTION T0 REVISOR. 
lg t_h_e next edition pf Minnesota. Statutes, Q5 revisor shall delete t_l_1_§:_ term 

“social work licensing board” §_n_cl insert “board pf social work” where found i_n 
Minnesota Statutes, sections 148B.l8 gp 148B.28. 

Presented to the governor April 14, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 17, 1992, 9:58 a.m. 

CHAPTER 46l—S.F.No. 2368 

An act relating to probate; allowing collection of personal property by affidavit; enacting 
the uniform transfer on death security registration act; providing for rights of creditors and 
revocation of beneficiary designation by will; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 
168/1.14, by adding a subdivision; Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 524.3-1201; 
proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 524. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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